the related assets, are now deducted from the cost of the related assets and recognised in

the Income Statement over the lives of the depreciable assets by way of reduced

depreciation charges.

The change in the presentation provides a more reliable and relevant information on the

Group's financial position and financial performance. In addition, this strategically aligns

the accounting policy with the core business objectives of the Group.

(b) Impact from Changes in Presentation of Government Grant

The change has been applied retrospectively in accordance with MFRS 108 Accounting

Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, and the impact on the comparative

disclosures is as follows:

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD
Reg. No.: 198401016183 (128740-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

 9

14. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) Impact from Changes in Presentation of Government Grant (continued)

Income Statement for Financial

Period Ended

As previously

reported

(RM Million)

Effect of the

changes

(RM Million)

As restated

(RM Million)

30 June 2023

OPERATING REVENUE 6,050.0 (305.5) 5,744.5

OPERATING COSTS

- depreciation, impairment and

amortisation

(1,428.5) 204.0 (1,224.5)

- other operating costs (3,548.1) 81.0 (3,467.1)

OTHER OPERATING INCOME

(net)

52.8 20.5 73.3

Statement of Financial Position As previously

reported

(RM Million)

Effect of the

changes

(RM Million)

As restated

(RM Million)

As at 31 December 2023

Non-current Liabilities

Deferred income 1,414.8 (1,414.8) -

Trade and other payables 25.9 166.9 192.8

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 13,026.4 (1,229.6) 11,796.8

Intangible assets 903.0 (6.7) 896.3

Right-of-use assets 1,275.2 (11.6) 1,263.6

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD
Reg. No.: 198401016183 (128740-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

 10

14. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) Impact from Changes in Presentation of Government Grant (continued)

Statement of Financial Position As previously

reported

(RM Million)

Effect of the

changes

(RM Million)

As restated

(RM Million)

As at 1 January 2023

Non-current Liabilities

Deferred income 1,630.7 (1,630.7) -

Trade and other payables 24.6 60.6 85.2

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 13,547.0 (1,555.1) 11,991.9

Intangible assets 745.8 (0.4) 745.4

Right-of-use assets 1,153.7 (14.6) 1,139.1

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD
Reg. No.: 198401016183 (128740-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)
 EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET

LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

 11

1. Review of Performance

(a) 2nd Quarter 2024 vs 2nd Quarter 2023

(i) Group Performance

Group’s operating revenue decreased by 1.7% (RM50.7 million) to RM2,907.9 million,

compared to RM2,958.6 million in the same quarter last year. The decline was mainly from

voice services, whilst internet and data services revenue continued to show steady growth.